



\$~33 to 38 & 47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7035/2024 & CM APPL. 29268/2024**

M/S AJ REFINERY PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun Pare
and Mr. Mahesh Singh, Advocates
(M- 7291011027).

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORT) NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with
Mr. Raghav Bakshi and Mr. Ritwik
Saha, Advocates for R-1 and 2 (M-
9818601006).

Mr. Amit Tiwari, Ld. CGSC with Mr.
Ayush Tanwar, Advocate for
UOI/DGFT (M-8527271621).

Mr. Ripudaman Bhardwaj, CGSC with
Mr. Kushagra Kumar and Mr.
Abhinav Bhardwaj, Advocates for
UOI.

Mr. Rakesh Kumar, CGSC with Mr.
Abhigyan Siddhnt, GP, Mr. Anurag
Sahay, Mr. Rohit Kumar and Mr.
Sunil, Advocates for R-5 and 6.

34

WITH

+

W.P.(C) 7039/2024 & CM APPL. 29368/2024

M/S OMGL REFINERY LLP

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun Pare
and Mr. Mahesh Singh, Advocates
(M- 7291011027).

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with



Mr. Raghav Bakshi and Mr. Ritwik Saha, Advocates for R-1 and 2 (M-9818601006).

Mr. Jagdish Chandra, CGSC for UOI with Ms. Aishwarya Sinha, Advocate for R-3.

35
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 7040/2024 & CM APPL. 29370/2024

M/S RG REFINERIES PVT. LTD.Petitioner
Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun Pare
and Mr. Mahesh Singh, Advocates
(M- 7291011027).

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Amit Tiwari, Ld. CGSC with Mr.
Ayush Tanwar, Advocate for
UOI/DGFT (M-8527271621).

36
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 7067/2024 & CM APPL. 29456/2024

M/S PRECIOUS METALS REFINERS PVT. LTD.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun Pare
and Mr. Mahesh Singh, Advocates
(M- 7291011027).

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with
Mr. Raghav Bakshi and Mr. Ritwik
Saha, Advocates for R-1 and 2 (M-
9818601006).
Mr. Aashish K. Dixit, CGSC for R-
3 (M- 9999900412).
Mr. Kalyan Babu Singh, GP for R-3.



37
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 7876/2024 & CM APPL. 32599/2024

M/S AUGMONT ENTERPRISES PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun Pare
and Mr. Mahesh Singh, Advocates
(M- 7291011027).

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with
Mr. Raghav Bakshi and Mr. Ritwik
Saha, Advocates for R-1 and 2 (M-
9818601006).

Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with
Ms. Pinky Pawar, GP for UOI (M-
8448438901).

38
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 7924/2024 & CM APPL. 32716/2024

M/S AGNIS BULLION HOUSE LLPPetitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun Pare
and Mr. Mahesh Singh, Advocates
(M- 7291011027).

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with
Mr. Raghav Bakshi and Mr. Ritwik
Saha, Advocates for R-1 and 2 (M-
9818601006).

Dr. Ramaswamy, CGSC for R-3.

47
+

AND
W.P.(C) 7921/2024 & CM APPL. 32713/2024

M/S RG REFINERIES PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kishore Kunal, Ms. Runjhun Pare
and Mr. Mahesh Singh, Advocates



(M- 7291011027).

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GROUP 3A), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% 13.12.2024

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The stand of the Director General of Foreign Trade (hereinafter 'DGFT') is required in all these matters.
3. The DGFT or the Litigation Department, Union of India, shall mark these matters to a single counsel who shall file the DGFT's stand on record within a period of 4 weeks as a last opportunity.
4. If the same is not filed, the counter affidavit in *W.P.(C) 1412/2024* dealing with identical questions of law, shall be read as the stand of DGFT in all the matters.
5. Let rejoinder be filed within a period of 4 weeks thereafter.
6. List on 27th February, 2025.
7. Interim order to continue.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

AMIT SHARMA, J.

DECEMBER 13, 2024/sn/pr/ms